

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES UNDER SERIOUS
THREAT BECAUSE OF THEIR FAITHFUL SERVICE
TO THE UNITED STATES, ON THEIR OWN AND ON
BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

ANTONY BLINKEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-01388-TSC

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION TO ENFORCE AND CLARIFY THE COURT'S ORDERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ ENFORCEMENT MOTION TO PROTECT THE BENEFICIARIES OF THE PLAN.....2

 A. Defendants’ Attempt to Delay Consideration of Plaintiffs’ Enforcement Motion Is Baseless.....3

 B. Enforcement of the Court’s Orders Is Necessary to Ensure that Members of the Class as of May 21, 2020 Receive the Full Benefits of Those Orders.....5

 1. Relief Is Warranted Regardless of the Standard the Court Applies.....6

 2. Defendants’ Violations of the Court’s Orders and the Length of the Current Stay Provide Ample Grounds to Grant Plaintiffs’ Enforcement Motion.....7

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ CLARIFICATION MOTION AND, IF APPROPRIATE, ENFORCE ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER TO ENSURE THAT THE REMAINING CLASS MEMBERS OBTAIN, OR AT LEAST ARE ABLE TO SEEK, RELIEF.10

 A. The Court Should Clarify the Meaning of “Current Class Members.”11

 B. Defendants’ Request for Relief Reflects Their Own Confusion Regarding the Scope of the Court’s Order.13

 C. If the Court’s Injunctive Relief Encompasses Class Members Who Entered the Class After the Plan Was Proposed, the Court Should Enforce the Order by Directing Defendants to Propose a Supplemental Plan.....14

III. THE COURT SHOULD REFER THIS CASE TO A MAGISTRATE JUDGE TO SUPERVISE THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ANY NEW PLANS.15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. of Artists & Recording Cos. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Comput. Pros. for Soc. Resp. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. Civ.A 04-1971(RMC), 2005 WL 607881 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2005).....	4
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	4
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Johnson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Nat’l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Veterans Admin.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991).....	8
<i>In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp.</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 896 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Select Specialty Hosp.-Denver, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1356 (BAH), 2021 WL 4262652 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2021).....	12
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15

Other Authorities

Dep’t of State, *Special Immigrant Visas for Afghans - Who Were Employed by/on Behalf of the U.S. Government*, <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-visas/immigrate/special-immg-visaafghans-employed-us-gov.html> (last visited Aug. 15, 2022).....14

Dep’ts of State and Homeland Sec., *Report to Congress on Joint Department of State/Department of Homeland Security Report: Status of the Afghan Special Immigrant Visa Program (2022)*, https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/SIVs/Report%20of%20the%20Afghan%20SIV%20Program_FY2022%20Q2.pdf.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 12.15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2311

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....6, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.15
